Case 20-35812 Document 531 Filed in TXSR on 12/15/21 Page 1 of 7

Date Filed: 12/15/2021 ted States Bankruptcy Court Docket #053 Southern District of Texas

#### **ENTERED**

December 13, 2021 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

## IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

	X	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
SUPERIOR ENERGY SERVICES, INC., et al.,1	: :	Case No. 20-35812 (DRJ)
Reorganized Debtors.	: :	(Jointly Administered)
	: X	

# ORDER SUSTAINING REORGANIZED DEBTORS' SIXTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS [Relates to Docket No. 514]

Upon the objection (the "Objection")<sup>2</sup> of the above-captioned reorganized debtors (collectively, the "Reorganized Debtors") seeking entry of an order (this "Order") disallowing the Disputed Claims, all as more fully set forth in the Objection; and the Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334; and it appearing that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and it appearing that the Court may enter a final order consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution; and it appearing that venue of this proceeding and the Objection in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and it appearing that the Debtors' notice of the Objection and opportunity for a hearing on the Objection were appropriate under the circumstances and no other notice need be provided; and the Court having



The Reorganized Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Reorganized Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Superior Energy Services, Inc. (9388), SESI, L.L.C. (4124), Superior Energy Services-North America Services, Inc. (5131), Complete Energy Services, Inc. (9295), Warrior Energy Services Corporation (9424), SPN Well Services, Inc. (2682), Pumpco Energy Services, Inc. (7310), 1105 Peters Road, L.L.C. (4198), Connection Technology, L.L.C. (4128), CSI Technologies, LLC (6936), H.B. Rentals, L.C. (7291), International Snubbing Services, L.L.C. (4134), Stabil Drill Specialties, L.L.C. (4138), Superior Energy Services, L.L.C. (4196), Superior Inspection Services, L.L.C. (4991), Wild Well Control, Inc. (3477), and Workstrings International, L.L.C. (0390). The Reorganized Debtors' address is 1001 Louisiana Street, Suite 2900, Houston, Texas 77002.

Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Objection.

reviewed the Objection; and all responses, if any, to the Objection having been withdrawn,

resolved, or overruled; and the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth

in the Objection establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings

had before this Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is

**HEREBY ORDERED THAT:** 

1. Each Disputed Claim (i.e., each claim listed on Schedule 1 hereto) is disallowed in

its entirety.

2. Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, as claims agent, is authorized and directed to

update the claims register maintained in these chapter 11 cases to reflect the relief granted in this

Order.

3. Each Disputed Claim and the objections by the Reorganized Debtors to each

Disputed Claim constitute a separate contested matter as contemplated by Bankruptcy Rule 9014.

This Order shall be deemed a separate order with respect to each Disputed Claim.

The Reorganized Debtors and Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC are authorized 4.

to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance

with the Objection.

5. This Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to resolve any dispute arising from or

related to this Order.

Signed: December 13, 2021.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPT Y JUDGE

2

# Schedule 1

**Disputed Claims** 

# Sixth Omnibus Objection Schedule 1 - Disputed Claims

	NAME	DATE FILED	CASE NUMBER	DEBTOR	CLAIM#	ASSERTED CLAIM AMOUNT
1	ARCH SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY FRANCINE PETROSINO, LEGAL ASSISTANT 210 HUDSON STREET, SUITE 300 JERSEY CITY, NJ 07311	17/2021	20-35812 (DRJ) Su	Superior Energy Services, Inc.	427	Undetermined Se
	Reason: This claim was filed in relation to an insurance and surety contract, which has satisfied.	s been assumed by	y the Reorganized Det	which has been assumed by the Reorganized Debtors, and all claimed amounts associated with this contract have been	ciated with this c	ontract have been \$50
2	MARVIN TRAWEEK 268 ARGOSY LANE MONTGOMERY, TX 77316	6/22/2021	20-35812 (DRJ) Su	Superior Energy Services, Inc.	638	\$ 52,662.26 DOO
	Reason: This claim is based on an interest in, and not a claim against, the Debtors and was filed after the applicable Bar Date.	was filed after th	te applicable Bar Date.			ume
$\omega$	PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC PITNEY BOWES INC. 27 WATERVIEW DR., 3RD FL. SHELTON, CT 06484	8/30/2021	20-35812 (DRJ) Su	Superior Energy Services, Inc.	642	at 531 \$1:0031
	Reason: This claim was filed after the applicable bar date on account of obligations that arose after the Effective Date.	at arose after the	Effective Date.			File
4	ROMAN NYKYFORUK VYSOTCKOGOSTR. 6B/43 KYIV, 02232	7/4/2021	20-35812 (DRJ) Su	Superior Energy Services, Inc.	639	Undetermined <b>p</b>
	UKRAINE Reason: This claim is based on an interest in, and not a claim against, the Debtors and was filed after the applicable Bar Date.	was filed after th	e applicable Bar Date.			XSB
					TOTAL	\$23.725. \$4. \$4. \$23.725. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4. \$4
						Page 4 of 7

# Case 20-35812 Document 531 Filed in TXSB on 12/15/21 Page 5 of 7

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

In re: Case No. 20-35812-drj
Superior Energy Services, Inc. Chapter 11

Debtor

**CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE** 

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 1 of 3
Date Rcvd: Dec 13, 2021 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 36

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol Definition

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

# Addresses marked '#' were identified by the USPS National Change of Address system as requiring an update. While the notice was still deliverable, the notice recipient was advised to update its address with the court immediately.

#### Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Dec 15, 2021:

Recip ID db	+	Recipient Name and Address Superior Energy Services, Inc., 1001 Louisiana Street, Suite 2900, Houston, TX 77002-5089
aty	+	Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP, 600 Travis Street, Suite 4200, Houston, TX 77002-2929
cr	#+	Adrian Algeribiya, 721 Bamboo Dr, Anna, TX 75409-5058
cr	+	Atascosa County, 112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 2200, San Antonio, TX 78205-1588
cr		Baker & Hostetler LLP, Suite 2300, 200 South Orange Avenue, Orlando, FL 32801-3432
cr	#+	Casey Evans, 5381 Wagon Wheel Ave., Abile, TX 79606-5308
cr	#+	Channing Allen, c/o Cain & Skarnulis LLP, 400 W. 15th Street, Suite 900, Austin, TX 78701-1659
cr	+	Christine Etheridge, Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, 1738 Bass Road, Macon, GA 31210-1043
cr		Cooke County/Jack County, C/O PERDUE BRANDON, ET AL, PO BOX 8188, WICHITA FALLS, TX 76307-8188
cr	+	Custom Threading, Inc., c/o Wells & Cuellar, P.C., 440 Louisiana, Suite 718, Houston, TX 77002-1058
cr	#+	Elena Sammons, 1013 10th St Unit B, Galveston, TX 77550-6213
cr	+	Gainesville isd, Linbarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson LLP, c/o Elizabeth Weller, 2777 N Stemmnons Frwy Ste 1000, Dallas, TX 75207-2328
intp	+	Jolene Wise United States Securities and Exchange, 175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1450, Chicago, IL 60604-2710
op	+	Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, 222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor, El Segundo, CA 90245-5614
cr	+	Lubbock Central Appraisal District, et al, c/o Laura J. Monroe, Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins & Mott, PO Box 817, Lubbock, TX 79408-0817
cr	+	Marathon Oil Company, c/o Clay M. Taylor, Bonds Ellis Eppich Schafer Jones LLP, 420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000, Fort Worth, TX 76102-3727
cr	#+	Michael Sammons, 1013 10th St Unit B, Galveston, TX 77550-6213
cr	+	Microsoft Corporation and Microsoft Licensing, c/o Joe Shickich, Fox Rothschild LLP, 1001 4th Ave., Suite 4500 Seattle, WA 98154-1192
cr	+	Office of Unemployment Compensation Tax Services, Department of Labor & Industry, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Deb Secrest, Collections Support Unit, 651 Boas Street, Room 925 Harrisburg, PA 17121-0751
cr	+	Parker CAD, Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP, c/o Elizabeth Weller, 2777 N. Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1000 Dallas, TX 75207-2328
cr	+	Sheldon Independent School District, c/o Owen M. Sonk, 1235 N. Loop W., Suite 600, Houston, TX 77008-1772
cr	+	Shell Offshore Inc., 150 N. Dairy Ashford Rd., Houston, TX 77079-1115
cr	+	Spring ISD, et al, c/o Perdue Brandon, 1235 North Loop West, Ste. 600, Houston, TX 77008-1772
cr	#+	Stephen Sammons, 1013 10th St Unit B, Galveston, TX 77550-6213
cr	+	TN Dept of Revenue, c/oTN Atty General, Bankruptcy Div, PO Box 20207, Nashville, TN 37202-4015
cr		Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Acco, Christopher S. Murphy, PO Box 12548, Austin, TX 78711-2548
intp		Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Unclaimed Pr, c/o Attorney General's Office, Bankruptcy & Collections Division, P. O. Box 12548 MC-008, Austin, TX 78711-2548
cr		Texas Taxing Authorities, c/o Tara LeDay, P.O. Box 1269, Round Rock, TX 78680-1269
cr		United States Department of Interior, Washington, DC 20005
cr	+	Weatherford U.S., L.P., c/o Timothy A. Million, Husch Blackwell LLP, 600 Travis Street, Suite 2350, Houston, TX 77002-2629

#### TOTAL: 30

#### Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern Standard Time.

Recip ID	Notice Type: Email Address + Email/Text: bnkatty@aldineisd.org	Date/Time	Recipient Name and Address
Ci	Email Text. blikatiye ardinelsd.org	Dec 13 2021 19:54:00	Aldine ISD, Legal Department, 2520 W. W. Thorne Dr., Houston, TX 77073-3406
cr	Email/Text: houston_bankruptcy@LGBS.com	Dec 13 2021 19:53:00	Cypress-Fairbanks ISD, Linebarger Goggan Blair

# Case 20-35812 Document 531 Filed in TXSB on 12/15/21 Page 6 of 7

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 2 of 3 Date Rcvd: Dec 13, 2021 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 36 & Sampson LLP, C/O Tara L. Grundemeier, P.O. Box 3064, Houston, TX 77253-3064 Email/Text: houston\_bankruptcy@LGBS.com Dec 13 2021 19:53:00 Fort Bend County, Linebarger Goggan Blair &Sampson LLP, C/O Tara L. Grundemeier, P.O. Box 3064, Houston, TX 77253-3064 Email/Text: houston\_bankruptcy@LGBS.com cr Dec 13 2021 19:53:00 Harris County, et al., Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP, c/o Tara L. Grundemeier, P.O. Box 3064, Houston, TX 77253-3064 Email/Text: houston\_bankruptcy@LGBS.com cr Dec 13 2021 19:53:00 Jefferson County, Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP, c/o Tara L. Grundemeier, P.O. Box 3064, Houston, TX 77253-3064 Email/Text: houston\_bankruptcy@LGBS.com cr Dec 13 2021 19:53:00 Montgomery County, Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP, c/o Tara L. Grundemeier, P.O. Box 3064, Houston, TX 77253-3064

TOTAL: 6

### BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

Recip ID aty	Bypass Reason	Name and Address Latham & Watkins LLP
cr		ARCP ID Mesa Portfolio, LLC
cr		ARI Fleet LT
intp		Ad Hoc Noteholder Group
cr		Agua Dulce, LLC
op		Alvarez & Marsal North America, LLC
cr		Apache Corporation
intp		Arena Energy, LLC
intp		Arena Offshore, LP
cr		Automotive Rentals, Inc.
cr		Casey Jandrasits and Michael Jandrasits
cr		Chevron Midcontinent, L.P.
cr		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
intp		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
cr		Culberson Co - Allamoore ISD
cr		Culberson County
cr		Daniel Knabenbauer
op		Ducera Partners LLC
cr		Ector CAD
cr		Hess Corporation
cr		JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
cr		Jim Wells CAD
op		Johnson Rice & Company L.L.C.
acc		KPMG LLP
cr		Kenedy County
cr		Kleberg County
cr		NOBLE ENERGY, INC.
cr		NOBLE MIDSTREAM SERVICES, LLC
cr		Nueces County
cr		RLI Insurance Company
intp		Somervell County, Glen Rose ISD
cr		State of Louisiana, Dept. of Natural Resources, Of
cr		The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N. A.,
cr		Union Oil Company of California
intp		Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

TOTAL: 35 Undeliverable, 0 Duplicate, 0 Out of date forwarding address

# **NOTICE CERTIFICATION**

# Case 20-35812 Document 531 Filed in TXSB on 12/15/21 Page 7 of 7

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 3 of 3
Date Rcvd: Dec 13, 2021 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 36

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Dec 15, 2021 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens